RESOLUTION #	
---------------------	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MISSION, TEXAS APPROVING A CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR SH 107 DRAINAGE OUTFALL IMPROVEMENTS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Texas Transportation Code, Sections 201.103 and 222.052 establish that the State shall design, construct and operate a system of highways in cooperation with the local governments; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Transportation Commission passed Minute Order 116522 authorizing the State to undertake and complete a highway improvement generally described as the reconstruction and widening of SH 107 from SH 495 to FM 1924 to include drainage outfall improvements; and

WHEREAS, the State is proposing to construct drainage outfall improvements for SH 107 that encompasses State's right of way and Local Government's right of way.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MISSION THAT:

- 1.) The State will, at no cost to the Local Government, provide the following drainage outfall improvements, as shown in Attachment "B"
- 2.) The Local Government hereby authorizes the State to construct SH 107 drainage outfall improvements, within and across the Local Government's right-of-way, as shown in Attachment "C."
- 3.) The City Manager is authorized to execute the Construction and Maintenance Agreement between the City of Mission and the Texas Department of Transportation (Exhibit A)

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the 14th day of October, 2024.

ATTEST:	Norie Gonzalez Garza, Mayor
Anna Carrillo, City Secretary	